GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2435

TO BE ANSWERED ON NOVEMBER 30, 2016

OPEN DEFECATION FREE CITIES

No. 2435 SHRI MANOJ TIWARI:
SHRI JAYADEV GALLA:
SHRI HARI OM PANDAY:
DR. RATNA DE (NAG):
SHRI CHANDRA PRAKASH JOSHI:

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:
(a) the names of cities declared open defecation free so far, State-wise;
(b) the details of monitoring mechanism to check open defecation;

(c) whether the Government has any Digitalized Mechanism to monitor
the status of "Open Defecation Free Targets" and if so, the details
thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;

(d) the organizational set up and fund allocated in this regard so far;
(e) whether the Government proposes to provide financial incentives to

the States which are successful in achieving the target of Swachh
Bharat Mission (SBM); and

() if so, the details thereof and if not the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU)

(a &b): The state-wise names of cities declared Open Defecation Free
(ODF) are enclosed as annexure-l. A declaration has to be obtained from
all wards of the city/town, without exception, declaring respective wards
as ODF. City municipal administrations have to obtain a self-declaration
of ODF from all the wards of the city as per due process. After obtaining
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2.

the declaration, the city municipal administration may pass a
preliminary resolution declaring the city to be ODF. A suitable public
announcement may be made for the same as well. After inviting public
objections/feedback, a final resolution is adopted by the city municipal
administration and the same is communicated to respective State
Governments. The state Government verifies the status of ODF of the city
through an appropriate third party verification process. Finally, Ministry of
Urban Development (MoUD) carry out the “Swachh Certification” process
which also needs to be re-certified every six months.

(c & d): Quality Council of India (QCl) has been awarded the work for
verification and certification for ODF at an estimated cost of Rs.
5,64,56,000/-.

(e & f): There is no provision for such incentive in Swachh Bharat Mission
Guidelines.
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Annexure-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 2435 FOR 30.11.2016 REGARDING “OPEN DEFECATION FREE CITIES”

List of the Verified Cities Declared as ODF

Andhra Pradesh

Jammalamadugu N.P.

Andhra Pradesh

Kadapa Mpl.Cor.

Andhra Pradesh

Pulivendula

Andhra Pradesh

Sr. No. State ULB
1 Andhra Pradesh Kakinada
2 Andhra Pradesh Nandyal
3 Andhra Pradesh Gudivada
4 Andhra Pradesh Narsaraopet
5 Andhra Pradesh Tadipatri
6 Andhra Pradesh Vijaywada
7 Andhra Pradesh Rayachoty
8 Andhra Pradesh Tadepalle
9 Andhra Pradesh Chilakaluripet
10 Andhra Pradesh Tenali
11 Andhra Pradesh Ongole
12 Andhra Pradesh Tirupati
13 Andhra Pradesh Ananthapuram Mpl.Cor.
14 Andhra Pradesh Dharmavaram
15 Andhra Pradesh Gooty
16 Andhra Pradesh Guntakal
17 Andhra Pradesh Pamidi N.P.
18 Andhra Pradesh Rayadurg
19 Andhra Pradesh Madanapalle
20 Andhra Pradesh Palamneru
21 Andhra Pradesh Punganuru
22 Andhra Pradesh Puttur
23 Andhra Pradesh Srikalahasti
24 Andhra Pradesh Amalapuram
25 Andhra Pradesh Gollaprolu N.P.
26 Andhra Pradesh Mandapet
27 Andhra Pradesh Mummidivaram N.P.
28 Andhra Pradesh Pithapuram
29 Andhra Pradesh Rajamahendravaram
30 Andhra Pradesh Ramachandrapuram
31 Andhra Pradesh Samalkota
32 Andhra Pradesh Tuni
33 Andhra Pradesh Bapatla
34 Andhra Pradesh Macherla
35 Andhra Pradesh Mangalagiri
36 Andhra Pradesh Piduguralla
37 Andhra Pradesh Ponnuru
38 Andhra Pradesh Repalle
39 Andhra Pradesh Sattenapalli
40 Andhra Pradesh Vinukonda
41
42
43
44

Rajampet N.P.




Sr. No. State ULB
45 Andhra Pradesh Jaggayapeta
46 Andhra Pradesh Machilipatnam Mpl.Cor.
47 Andhra Pradesh Tiruvuru N.P.
48 Andhra Pradesh Vuyyuru N.P.
49 Andhra Pradesh Adoni
50 Andhra Pradesh Allagadda N.P.
51 Andhra Pradesh Atmakur-K N.P.
52 Andhra Pradesh Dhone N.P.

53 Andhra Pradesh Gudur-K N.P.
54 Andhra Pradesh Kurnool Mpl.Cor.
55 Andhra Pradesh Nandikotkur NP
56 Andhra Pradesh Atmakur-N N.P.
57 Andhra Pradesh Gudur-Nellore
58 Andhra Pradesh Kavali

59 Andhra Pradesh Naidupet N.P.
60 Andhra Pradesh Sullurpet N.P.
61 Andhra Pradesh Venkatagiri

62 Andhra Pradesh Chirala

63 Andhra Pradesh Giddaluru N.P.
64 Andhra Pradesh Kandukur

65 Andhra Pradesh Markapuram
66 Andhra Pradesh Yelamanchili
67 Andhra Pradesh Bhimavaram
68 Andhra Pradesh Eluru Mpl.Cor.
69 Andhra Pradesh Jangareddy Gudem N.P.
70 Andhra Pradesh Nidadavole

71 Andhra Pradesh Tanuku

72 Andhra Pradesh Kanigiri

73 Andhra Pradesh Addanki

74 Chandigarh Chandigarh

75 Chattisgarh Patan

76 Guijarat Ahmedabad MC
77 Guijarat Amod

78 Guijarat Amreli

79 Guijarat Anand

80 Guijarat Anjar

81 Guijarat Anklav

82 Gujarat Ankleshwar

83 Guijarat Babra

84 Guijarat Bagasra

85 Gujarat Balasinor

86 Gujarat Bantwa

87 Guijarat Bardoli

88 Gujarat Bareja

89 Guijarat Barvala

90 Guijarat Bavla

91 Guijarat Bayad

92 Guijarat Bhabhar

93 Guijarat Bhachau

94 Guijarat Bharuch

95 Guijarat Bhavnagar MC
96 Guijarat Bhayavadar




Sr. No. State ULB
97 Guijarat Bhuj
98 Guijarat Bilimora
99 Guijarat Boriyavi
100 Guijarat Borsad
101 Guijarat Botad
102 Gujarat Chaklasi
103 Gujarat Chalala
104 Gujarat Chanasma
105 Gujarat Chhaya
106 Guijarat Chorwad
107 Guijarat Chota Udaipur
108 Guijarat Dabhoi
109 Guijarat Dahegam
110 Guijarat Dahod
111 Guijarat Dakor
112 Guijarat Damnagar
113 Guijarat Deesa
114 Guijarat Dhandhuka
115 Guijarat Dhanera
116 Gujarat Dhangadhra
117 Guijarat Dharampur
118 Gujarat Dholka
119 Guijarat Dhoraji
120 Gujarat Dwarka
121 Gujarat Gadhada
122 Guijarat Gandevi
123 Guijarat Gandhidham
124 Guijarat Gandhinagar MC
125 Guijarat Gariyadhar
126 Guijarat Godhara
127 Guijarat Gondal
128 Guijarat Halol
129 Guijarat Harij
130 Guijarat Himmatnagar
131 Guijarat Idar
132 Guijarat Jafrabad
133 Guijarat Jam Jodhpur
134 Guijarat Jambusar
135 Gujarat Jamnagar MC
136 Guijarat Jetpur Navagadh
137 Gujarat Junagadh MC
138 Guijarat Kaalol
139 Guijarat Kadi
140 Guijarat Kadodra
141 Guijarat Kalol
142 Guijarat Kanjari
143 Guijarat Kapadvanj
144 Guijarat Karamsad
145 Guijarat Karjan
146 Guijarat Keshod
147 Guijarat Khambat
148 Gujarat Khambhaliya




Sr. No. State ULB
149 Guijarat Kheda
150 Guijarat Khedbrahma
151 Guijarat Kheralu
152 Gujarat Kodinar
153 Gujarat Kutiyana
154 Gujarat Lathi
155 Gujarat Limbdi
156 Gujarat Lunavada
157 Gujarat Mahemdabad
158 Guijarat Mahudha
159 Guijarat Mahuva
160 Guijarat Manavdaar
161 Guijarat Mandvi
162 Guijarat Mandvi (S)
163 Guijarat Mangrol
164 Guijarat Mansa
165 Guijarat Mehsana
166 Guijarat Modasa
167 Guijarat Morbi
168 Gujarat Nadiad
169 Guijarat Navsari
170 Guijarat Oad
171 Gujarat Padra
172 Gujarat Palitana
173 Gujarat Pardi
174 Gujarat Patan
175 Guijarat Patdi
176 Guijarat Pethapur
177 Guijarat Petlad
178 Guijarat Porbandar
179 Guijarat Prantij
180 Guijarat Radhanpur
181 Guijarat Rajkot MC
182 Guijarat Rajpipla
183 Guijarat Rajula
184 Guijarat Ranavav
185 Guijarat Rapar
186 Guijarat Sachin
187 Gujarat Salaya
188 Gujarat Sanand
189 Gujarat Santrampur
190 Gujarat Savarkundla
191 Guijarat Savli
192 Gujarat Shahera
193 Guijarat Siddhpur
194 Guijarat Sihor
195 Guijarat Sojitra
196 Guijarat Songadh
197 Guijarat Surat Municipal Corporation
198 Guijarat Surendranagar
199 Guijarat Talaja
200 Guijarat Talala




Sr. No. State ULB
201 Guijarat Talod
202 Guijarat Tarsadi
203 Guijarat Thangad
204 Guijarat Thara
205 Guijarat Tharad
206 Guijarat Thasra
207 Gujarat Umargam
208 Guijarat Umreth
209 Gujarat Una
210 Guijarat Unjha
211 Guijarat Upleta
212 Guijarat Vadali
213 Guijarat Vadnagar
214 Guijarat Vadodara Municipal Corporation
215 Guijarat Vallabh Vidhyanagar
216 Guijarat Vallabhipur
217 Guijarat Valsad
218 Guijarat Vankaner
219 Guijarat Vanthli
220 Guijarat Vapi
221 Guijarat Veraval
222 Gujarat Vijalpore
223 Gujarat Vijapur
224 Gujarat Visnagar
225 Guijarat Visvadar
226 Gujarat Vyara
227 Guijarat Sutrapada
228 Guijarat Bhanvad
229 Guijarat Sikka
230 Guijarat Jamraval
231 Guijarat Viramgam
232 Guijarat Jasdan
233 Guijarat Kalvad
234 Guijarat Dhrol
235 Guijarat Devgadhbariya
236 Gujarat Kanakpur Kansad
237 Guijarat Chotila
238 Guijarat Okha
239 Jammu & Kashmir Leh Ladakh
240 Karnataka Mysore
241 Karnataka Udupi
242 Karnataka Mangalore
243 Kerala Koothattukulam
244 Kerala Taliparamba
245 Kerala Kottakkal
246 Kerala Kattappana
247 Madhya Pradesh Shahganj
248 Maharashtra Shirpur- Warwaade(Reassessment)
249 Maharashtra Mohpa
250 Maharashtra Murud-Janijira
251 Maharashtra Khed
252 Maharashtra Rajapur




Sr. No. State ULB
253 Maharashtra Mahabaleshwar
254 Maharashtra Malkapur
255 Maharashtra Wai
256 Maharashtra Vengurla
257 Maharashtra Kagal
258 Maharashtra Murgud
259 Maharashtra Panchgani
260 Maharashtra Karjat
261 Maharashtra Devgad
262 Maharashtra Kudal
263 Maharashtra Vaibhavwadi
264 Maharashtra Faizpur
265 Maharashtra Trimbak
266 Maharashtra Yeola
267 Maharashtra Karmala
268 Maharashtra Sangole
269 Maharashtra Panhala
270 Telangana Achampet
271 Telangana Suryapet
272 Telangana Shadnagar
273 Telangana Huzurnagar
274 Telangana Siddipet
275 Maharashtra Satara
276 Maharashtra Uran Islampur
277 Maharashtra Sangamner
278 Maharashtra Talegaon Dabhade
279 Maharashtra Lonavala
280 Maharashtra Chiplun
281 Maharashtra Baramati
282 Maharashtra Umred
283 Maharashtra Daund
284 Maharashtra Jaysingpur
285 Maharashtra Vita
286 Maharashtra Katol
287 Maharashtra Tasgaon
288 Maharashtra Pen
289 Maharashtra Satana
290 Maharashtra Shirur
291 Maharashtra Ashta
292 Maharashtra Shirdi
293 Maharashtra Sasvad
294 Maharashtra Mahad
295 Maharashtra Gadhinglaj
296 Maharashtra Indapur
297 Maharashtra Junnar
298 Maharashtra Vadgaon
299 Maharashtra Sawantwadi
300 Maharashtra Kurundvad
301 Maharashtra Mangalvedhe
302 Maharashtra Malwan
303 Maharashtra Bhor
304 Maharashtra Lanja




Sr. No. State ULB
305 Maharashtra Kankavli
306 Maharashtra Dapoli Camp
307 Maharashtra Khapa
308 Maharashtra Jejuri
309 Maharashtra Deorukh
310 Maharashtra Bhagur
311 Maharashtra Guhagar
312 Maharashtra Mowad
313 Maharashtra Malkapur
314 Maharashtra Matheran
315 Maharashtra Kohlapur
316 Maharashtra Nandurbar
317 Manipur Kakching
318 Manipur Moirang
319 Rajasthan Dungarpur
320 Tamil Nadu Suchindrum
321 Tamil Nadu Mailadi
322 Tamil Nadu Thingalnagar
323 Tamil Nadu Villukuri
324 Tamil Nadu Alur
325 Telangana Jagtial
326 Telangana Bhongir
327 Telangana Huzurabad
328 Telangana Sathupalli
329 Telangana Ibrahimpatnam
330 Telangana Gajwel
331 Telangana Madhira
332 Uttarakhand Herbertpur




